

No. 20-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA A. MATZ
Counsel of Record
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
KYLA MAGUN
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLASSWIDE INJUNCTIONS HERE COMPLY WITH SECTION 1252(f)(1)	3
A. Section 1252(f)(1) Permits Classwide Injunctive Relief for Noncitizens in Removal Proceedings.....	4
B. The Injunctions Here Do Not “Enjoin” or “Restrain” the Operation of Section 1231(a).....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION WOULD IMPOSE EXTRAORDINARY BURDENS ON FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS	13
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	7
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6

<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1041 (2021)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	4
<i>Ramirez v. ICE</i> , No. 18-cv-508, 2021 WL 4284530 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2021)	15
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	6, 12
<i>Rivera v. Holder</i> , 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-67, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	4
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A).....	5

Other Authorities

- Thomas Berry, Opinion, *The U.S. Needs More Federal Judges*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 9, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-u-s-needs-more-federaljudges-11615311539> 14
- Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020, U.S. Courts (2020), <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicialcaseload-statistics-2020>. 13, 14
- Bert Huang, *Lightened Scrutiny*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (2011)..... 3
- H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 10, 11
- Jill E. Family, Another Limit on Federal Court Jurisdiction? Immigrant Access to Class-Wide Injunctive Relief*, 53 Clev. St. L. Rev. 11 (2005) 11
- Andrew Kragie, Federal Judiciary Seeks 79 New Judgeships Nationwide, Law360 (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1364434/federal-judiciaryseeks-79-new-judgeships-nationwide?copied=1>..... 14
- Press Release, Young and Coons Reintroduce JUDGES Act to Address Judicial Emergencies (July 29, 2021), <https://www.young.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/young-and-coons-reintroduce-judges-act-to-address-judicialemergencies>..... 14

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(2002)..... 11
